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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4374

  ANSWERED ON 23.03.2021


PMGSY IN RAIGARH


4374.  SHRIMATI GOMATI SAI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the budget provision for reconstruction and repair of roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the parliamentary constituency of Raigarh from the year 2015-

16 to 2020-21, year-wise;

(b) the number of roads that have been built during the last five years upto January, 2021 under PMGSY in the parliamentary constituency of Raigarh; and

(c) the number of roads that have been renewed and repaired upto January, 2021 in the said place including the details of the road-wise development, division-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) As per PMGSY guidelines maintenance of roads constructed under the programme is the responsibility of the State Governments and all road works are covered by initial five year maintenance contracts to be entered into along with the construction contract, with the same contractor, as per the Standard Bidding Document. Maintenance funds to service the contract are required to be budgeted by the State Governments and placed at the disposal of the State Rural Roads Development Agencies (SRRDAs) in a separate maintenance account. On expiry of the 5 year post construction maintenance, PMGSY roads are required to be placed under Zonal maintenance contracts consisting of 5 year maintenance including renewal as per cycle, from time to time. The State Governments are required to make the necessary budget provision and place the funds in SRRDA for such Zonal maintenance contracts.


As reported by the State of Chhattisgarh, Constituency-wise budget provision is not made for reconstruction and repair of roads under PMGSY. However, the consolidated budget for entire state is allocated by the State Government. details are given below:-

                                    (Rs. in crore)

S.No. Year
Budget Allocation


Amount Released


1 2015-16 200.00 150.00

2 2016-17 199.00 170.00

3 2017-18 210.00 172.50

4 2018-19 400.00 260.00

5 2019-20 400.00 385.25

6 2020-21 600.00 120.00


(b) In total, 50 roads have been built during the last five years upto January, 2021 under PMGSY in the parliamentary constituency of Raigarh.

(c) In total, 59 number of roads have been renewed and repaired in the Financial Year 2020-21 in the Parliamentary Constituency of Raigarh. Road-wise details, as provided by the State Government, are given at Annexure.

*******


ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c ) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No.4374 due for reply on 23.03.2021

Renewed and Repaired Work in Financial Year 2020-21 in the Parliamentary Constituency of Raigarh


Length in Km &

Amount Rs. In

Lacs


S.No

 Name

of

District

Block Name of Roads Sanctioned

Length

Sanctioned Cost Status of work

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Renewed Work

 Year 2020-21

1 Raigarh Baramkela Baramkela Sohela Road to Kokbahal 3.20 28.42 Complete

2 Raigarh Baramkela Baramkela Sariya to Bar 1.20 8.25 Complete

3 Raigarh Baramkela Baramkela Sariya to Chhewaripali 1.85 12.82 Complete

4 Raigarh Baramkela Baramkela Sariya to Jampali 1.56 13.33 Complete

5 Raigarh Baramkela Baramkela Nawapara to Karrakot 0.94 4.99 Complete

6 Raigarh Baramkela Baramkela sohela to Mendra 2.17 26.82 Complete

7 Raigarh Baramkela Devgaon to Ameri 3.43 22.88 Complete

8 Raigarh Baramkela Sariya Katangpali to Sukhapali 3.46 31.88 Complete

9 Raigarh Baramkela T-02 to Kotra 1.26 11.12 Complete

10 Raigarh Baramkela T-04 to Chantipali 1.25 10.57 Complete

11 Raigarh Baramkela
Baramkela Chandrapur T-05 to

Girhulpali
2.67 18.09 Complete

12 Raigarh Sarangarh Chhind to Khokhasipali 3.00 19.12 Complete

13 Raigarh Sarangarh L-075 to Pat 2.30 13.17 Complete

14 Raigarh Sarangarh
Sarangarh Bilapspur Road to

Gudhiyari
2.40 17.41 Complete

15 Raigarh Sarangarh T-09 to Bataupali 1.70 12.96 Complete

16 Raigarh Sarangarh T-09 to Mudpar 2.25 18.03 Complete

17 Raigarh Sarangarh T-10 to Jampali 1.40 9.13 Complete


18 Raigarh Sarangarh Main Road to Parsada Bade 1.05 8.47 Complete

19 Raigarh Sarangarh Sarangarh Bilaspur Road to Chhind 1.80 12.07 Complete

20 Raigarh Pussore
Pussore Rengalpali Road to

Baghadola
1.00 8.86 Complete

21 Raigarh Pussore Kondatarai to Linjir 2.12 18.04 Complete

22 Raigarh Raigarh Kharsia Road to Pandripani 8.00 68.25 Complete

23 Raigarh Raigarh
Raigarh Gharghoda Road to

Krishnapur
1.32 7.94 Complete

24 Raigarh Raigarh Raigarh Kharsia Road to Kosampali 1.90 25.89 Complete

25 Raigarh Raigarh
Raigarh Vijaypur Mahapalli road to

Bhikharimaal
0.96 4.70 Complete

26 Raigarh Raigarh Raigarh Mahapalli Road to Jurda 2.00 14.01 Complete

27 Raigarh Tamnar Saraidipa to Dolnara 4.10 38.91 Complete

28 Raigarh Gharghoda Gharghoda Deharidih to Bagchaba 4.00 34.42 Complete

29 Raigarh Gharghoda
Gharghoda Lailunga T-02 to

Kongnara
0.57 5.94 Complete

30 Raigarh Gharghoda Bilaskhar Bagchaba to Panikhet 2.20 17.23 Complete

31 Raigarh Gharghoda Gharghoda Chhal to Charmar 1.02 18.18 Complete

32 Raigarh Gharghoda Gharghoda Chhal to Katangdih 1.02 21.76 Complete

33 Raigarh Gharghoda Gharghoda Raigarh to Bhendra 1.02 18.45 Complete

34 Raigarh Gharghoda
Chhote Gumda Salhepali to Katrimal

Main Road
6.80 17.05 Complete

35 Raigarh Gharghoda
Raigarh Gharghoda Road to

Dokrabudha
7.45 20.26 Complete

36 Raigarh Lailunga Lailunga Bakaruma to Heerapur 1.57 7.95 Complete

37 Raigarh Lailunga Khamhar Kodasiya T-02 to Jambahar 1.74 7.62 Complete

38 Raigarh Lailunga Lailunga Bakaruma to Rajgaon 2.00 8.91 Complete

39 Raigarh Lailunga Rajpur Bahama to Ishwarpur 2.00 25.90 Complete

40 Raigarh Lailunga Lailunga Gharghoda to Mohanpur 1.51 67.30 Complete

41 Raigarh Lailunga Gamekela to Birsingha 2.40 68.85 Complete


42 Raigarh
Dharamjaig

arh
Kharsia Dharamjaigarh to Barbaspur 4.87 41.89 Complete

43 Raigarh
Dharamjaig

arh
Durgapur boro to Ududa 7.62 53.40 Complete

44 Raigarh
Dharamjaig

arh
Behramar to Bansajhar 5.49 40.61 Complete

45 Raigarh
Dharamjaig

arh
Raigarh Dharamjaigarh to Nagdarha 2.10 15.80 Complete

46 Raigarh
Dharamjaig

arh

Dharamjaigarh-Raigarh Road to

Ongana
4.55 45.65 Complete

47 Raigarh
Dharamjaig

arh
Sisringa to Bonki 8.30 85.54 Complete

48 Raigarh
Dharamjaig

arh
Sithra to Semipali 5.90 52.90 Complete

49 Jashpur Duldula Bipatpur to sendhwarto.i 1.60 15.7 Complete

50 Jashpur Kunkuri TR08 to Matasi 1.65 41.9 Complete

51 Jashpur Kunkuri Aourijor to Harrdand 4.64 48.2 Complete

52 Jashpur Kunkuri TR02 to Sendri munda 2.10 23.6 Complete

53 Jashpur Bagicha Sanna to Dhanguri 22.80 298.83 Complete

54 Jashpur Kansabel TR-13 to MDR Korangabahala 7.25 118.28 Complete

55 Jashpur Pathalgaon TR-04 to Makarchuwa 7.50 133.23 Complete

  Total      181.96 1841.49

                                                                  Repaired  Work

 Year 2020-21

1 Jashpur Kunkuri Khajurbahar to kunkuri 3.00 5.54 Complete

2 Jashpur Kunkuri
Saligtoli to Jogbahala kunkuri

road
2.50 3.82 Complete

3 Jashpur Kunkuri Puranibhhati toli to jogbahala 1.00 2.36 Complete

4 Jashpur Kunkuri
Baigatoli to Jogbahala kunkuri

road
8.50 13.52 Complete

  Total-     15.00 25.24

